

No. 23-402

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

John C. Roach
RANDELL ROACH &
ROYSE, PLLC
176 Pasadena Drive
Lexington, KY 40503

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Lide E. Paterno
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for the Horseracing Integrity and
Safety Authority Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13

 I. THE PRIVATE-NONDELEGATION
 QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT
 REVIEW 14

 A. There Is No Conflict Among The
 Courts Of Appeals..... 14

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is
 Faithful To This Court’s
 Precedents..... 20

 C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle
 Because Several Of Petitioners’
 Arguments Are Forfeited, Unripe,
 And Ancillary To The Act’s
 Operation 31

 II. THE ANTI-COMMANDEERING
 QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT
 REVIEW 33

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , No. 23-5129, 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023).....	17, 19
<i>Association of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
575 U.S. 43 (2015)	19
896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	33
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	20
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	34
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	1

<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	34, 35, 37
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	36
<i>National Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 9, 11, 14-17, 20, 23, 24
596 F. Supp. 3d 691 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	9
672 F. Supp. 3d 220 (N.D. Tex. 2023)....	2, 4, 14-17, 23, 24, 27, 30, 34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	35, 36
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	32
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8, 20
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	16

<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	8, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	1
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Todd & Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	22

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C.

§ 78s(b).....	17, 21
§ 78s(b)(2)(C)	25
§ 78s(b)(2)(C)(i).....	8
§ 78s(b)(2)(D)	18
§ 78s(c)	10, 18, 21
§ 78s(d).....	21
§ 78s(e)	21
§ 3001.....	5
§ 3002.....	5
§ 3003.....	5
§ 3004.....	5
§ 3005.....	5
§ 3006.....	5
§ 3007.....	5
§ 3051(4)	5
§ 3051(5)	5
§ 3051(6)	5, 34
§ 3051(11)	5
§ 3052(a)	6
§ 3052(b)	7
§ 3052(c).....	7
§ 3052(d)	7
§ 3052(e).....	7
§ 3052(f)(2).....	5, 34
§ 3052(f)(2)(D).....	34, 35
§ 3052(f)(3)	37
§ 3052(f)(3)(B).....	34
§ 3052(f)(3)(D).....	35
§ 3053.....	6
§ 3053(a)	6, 23
§ 3053(b)	6, 21, 23

15 U.S.C. (cont.)

§ 3053(b)(2)	18, 28
§ 3053(c)	6, 18, 21, 23
§ 3053(c)(1)	28
§ 3053(c)(2)	24, 28
§ 3053(e)	2, 10, 18, 21, 29, 30
§ 3054(a)	6, 35
§ 3054(a)(2)(A)	25
§ 3054(b)	5, 35, 36
§ 3054(c)	7
§ 3054(e)(2)	5, 37
§ 3054(k)(3)	5
§ 3054(l)	32
§ 3054(l)(3)	30
§ 3055	25
§ 3055(b)	6
§ 3055(c)(4)(B)	30
§ 3055(d)	6
§ 3055(g)(1)	6
§ 3055(g)(2)	6
§ 3056	25
§ 3056(b)	6
§ 3056(b)(2)	25
§ 3057	25
§ 3057(a)(2)	6
§ 3057(c)	7
§ 3057(d)	7
§ 3058	21
§ 3058(a)	7
§ 3058(b)	7
§ 3058(b)(3)	30
§ 3058(c)	7
§ 3058(c)(3)	30
§ 3060(a)	5, 37

Bituminous Coal Act of 1937, § 4, pt. II(a), 50 stat. 72, 78.....	20
--	----

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

16 C.F.R. § 1.142(d)	28
166 CONG. REC. H4981 (Sept. 29, 2020)	3, 4, 5
166 CONG. REC. S5514 (Sept. 9, 2020)	4
88 Fed. Reg. 18,034 (Mar. 27, 2023)	27
88 Fed. Reg. 27,894 (May 3, 2023)	29
89 Fed. Reg. 8,578 (Feb. 8, 2024)	31
FTC, <i>Order Approving The Enforcement Rule Modification Proposed By The Horseracing Integrity And Safety Authority</i> (Sept. 23, 2022)	26
FTC, <i>Order Disapproving The Anti- Doping And Medication Control Rule Proposed By The Horseracing Integrity And Safety Authority</i> (Dec. 12, 2022)	26, 36
FTC, <i>Order Ratifying Previous Commission Orders As To Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority's Rules</i> (Jan. 3, 2023)	10, 27
H.R. REP. NO. 116-554 (2020)	4

Press Release, *Gillibrand Announces
Passage Of Her Horseracing Integrity
And Safety Act* (Dec. 22, 2020) 5

Press Release, *McConnell Leads Senate
Passage of Horseracing Integrity and
Safety Act* (Dec. 21, 2020) 5
